


Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

 

*Contact Name: William Kemmer 
william.kemmer@tn.gov 

*Contact 
Phone: 

615-313-4714 

*Presenter’s 
name(s): 

William Kemmer 
william.kemmer@tn.gov 

Edison Contract 
Number: (if applicable) 

56109 RFS Number: 
(if applicable) 

 

*Original or 
Proposed Contract 

Begin Date: 

09/20/2017 *Current or 
Proposed End 

Date: 

08/31/2022 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

1 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:   
(if applicable) 

04/01/2018 

*Department Submitting: Labor & Workforce Development 
*Division: Workforce Regulations 

*Date Submitted: 01/26/2018 
*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain: N/A 

*Contract Vendor Name: Praeses, LLC (to be amended as “Aptean, 
Inc.”) 

*Current  or Proposed Maximum Liability: $693,350.00 
*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities: N/A 

*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 
FY: FY: FY: FY: FY FY 
$357,350 $84,000 $84,000 $84,000 $84,000 $84,000 
*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 
FY: FY: FY: FY: FY FY 
$ $ $ $ $ $ 
IF Contract Allocation has been 
greater than Contract 
Expenditures, please give the 
reasons and explain where surplus 
funds were spent: 

Contract was executed in September, with 
implementation currently taking place the 
Department has not yet made payment for 
FY 17. 

IF surplus funds have been carried 
forward, please give the reasons 
and provide the authority for the 
carry forward provision: 

N/A 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 
Contract Allocation, please give the 
reasons and explain how funding 

N/A 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

was acquired to pay the overage: 
*Contract Funding Source/Amount: 

 
State: 

 

 
100% Federal:  

 
Interdepartmental: 

 

 
Other:  

If “other” please define:  
If “interdepartmental” please define:  
Dates of All Previous Amendments 

or Revisions: (if applicable) 
Brief Description of Actions in Previous 
Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 

  
  
  

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) Sole-Source Procurement 
*What were the projected costs of the 

service for the entire term of the contract 
prior to contract award? 

How was this cost determined? 

$693,350.00 
We received pricing from the Vendor, 
based on fair market value.  

*List number of other potential vendors 
who could provide this good or service; 

efforts to identify other competitive 
procurement alternatives; and the 

reason(s) a sole-source contract is in the 
best interest of the State.  

This was the only vendor who could 
provide the software necessary for 
Workforce Regulations in the licensing, 
regulation, and enforcement of boilers, 
elevators, and amusement equipment.  

 
 



cy18-10108









11-20-13 AMEND-K 

 

 

C O N T R AC T  A M E N D M E N T  C O V E R  S H E E T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

33701-10518 56109 33701-10217 1 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Aptean, Inc. (as amended) 169271 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 
Contractor name change 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO End Date:          08/31/2018 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $ 0 

Funding — 
FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

17 357,350.00                   357,350.00 

18 84,000.00                   84,000.00 

19 84,000.00                   84,000.00 

20 84,000.00                   84,000.00 

21 84,000.00                         

TOTAL: 698,350.00                         

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:      YES     NO 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

            
 



11-20-13 AMEND-K 

1 

AMENDMENT 1 
OF CONTRACT 56109 

 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Labor & 
Workforce Development, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and Aptean, Inc. (as amended herein), 
hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor.”  For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which 
is hereby acknowledged, it is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned 
contracting parties that the subject contract is hereby amended as follows:  
 
E.12. Contractor Name.  All references to “Original Legal Entity Name” shall be deleted and replaced 
with “New Legal Entity Name.” 
 
Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective 03/15/2018.  All other terms 
and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.  
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

APTEAN, INC.: 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)  

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT: 

 

BURNS P. PHILLIPS III, COMMISSIONER DATE 
 
 

























































11-20-13 AMEND-K 

 

 

C O N T R AC T  A M E N D M E N T  C O V E R  S H E E T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

33701-10518 56109 33701-10217 1 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Aptean, Inc. (as amended) 169271 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 
Contractor name change 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO End Date:          08/31/2022 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $ 0 

Funding — 
FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

17 357,350.00                   357,350.00 

18 84,000.00                   84,000.00 

19 84,000.00                   84,000.00 

20 84,000.00                   84,000.00 

21 84,000.00                   84,000.00 

TOTAL: 698,350.00                   698,350.00 

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:      YES     NO 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

            
 



11-20-13 AMEND-K 

1 

AMENDMENT 1 
OF CONTRACT 56109 

 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Labor & 
Workforce Development, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and Aptean, Inc. (as amended herein), 
hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor.”  For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which 
is hereby acknowledged, it is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned 
contracting parties that the subject contract is hereby amended as follows:  
 
E.12. Contractor Name.  All references to “Original Legal Entity Name” shall be deleted and replaced 
with “New Legal Entity Name.” 
 
Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective 04/01/2018.  All other terms 
and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.  
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

APTEAN, INC.: 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)  

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT: 

 

BURNS P. PHILLIPS III, COMMISSIONER DATE 
 
 
























































	1. APTEAN Summary Letter
	2. APTEAN FRC Supplemental
	3. Amendment Request APPROVED 33701-10518cy18-10108
	APTEAN Amendment Request
	APTEAN Amendment Request
	APTEAN FRC Packet

	Aptean AM 1
	Original Contract Praeses

	4. 56109 Amendment 1 DRAFT
	5. Original Contract 56109 - Praeses



